•	1	
	ı	
	•	

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office Of Emergency Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$26,185 from the California Governor's Office On Service And Volunteerism for Citizens Corps activities and the Neighborhood Emergency Response Team Program.

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco relies heavily on trained volunteers in times of crisis; and,

WHEREAS, The 2002 Supplemental Appropriations Act for Further Recovery From and Response to Terrorist Attacks on the United States (Public Law 107-206) authorizes federal funding to State and local governments to support Citizens Corps activities and Community Emergency Response Teams, known in the City and County of San Francisco as Neighborhood Emergency Response Teams; and,

WHEREAS, The California Governor's Office on Service and Volunteerism has been delegated responsibility for the administration of these funds within California and grant funds are available from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for Citizens Corps activities and Community Emergency Response Team programs; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$1,247; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Mayor's Office of Emergency Services to accept and expend a grant of up to \$26,185 from the California Governor's Office on Service and Volunteerism to fund Citizen Corps activities and the Neighborhood Emergency Response Team Program in the City and County of San Francisco; and be it

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Mayor's Office of Emergency Service					
2	is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, deliver, and perform, in the name of the City					
3	and County of San Francisco, all applications, contracts, agreements, amendments and					
4	payment requests necessary for the purpose of securing such Citizen Corps and					
5	Neighborhood Emergency Response Team grant funds and to implement and carry out the					
6	purposes specified in the applicable grant application.					
7		3 11				
8	Recommended:	Approved: _				
9			Willie Lewis Brown, Jr. Mayor			
10						
11	Lucien G. Canton	Approved: _				
12	Director, Mayor's Office of		Edward Harrington, Controller			
13	Emergency Services					
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						